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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT FUND

2600 Hollywood Blvd. ¢ City Hall Annex Building, 2™° Floor, Room 20 * Hollywood, FL 33020
(954) 921-3333 » (954) 921-3332 Fax * www.hollywoodpension.com

AGENDA
REGULAR PENSION BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2023 at 9:00 AM
CITY HALL, ROOM 219, 2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
A.  Agenda Adoption
8. Absent and Excused

3. CONSENT AGENDA
A. September 26, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes
B. September 26, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes
C. Ratification of Distributions (Contributions and DROP) and Plan Expenses
D. Approval/Ratification of New Retirements/DROP/Vested/Death Annuities

4. FINANCIAL
A. Financial Reports and Investment Summary

5. DISABILITY APPLICATIONS
A. Initial Hearing: Disability Application from Victor Ayala

6. INVESTMENT (Segal Marco Advisors)
A. August and September Flash Performance Reports
B. Second Quarter Performance Review
C. Investment Policy Statement Update
D. Work Plan 2023

7. LEGAL (Ron Cohen — Lorium Law)
A. Legal Update
B. Update on House Bill 3 — Proposed Comprehensive Report
C. Brightwood Capital SBIC Il
D. Request for Executive Session to Discuss Pending Litigation

8. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
A. City Commission Communication
B. Pension Office Renovation Update
C. CPMS Update
D. Proposed COHERF 2024 Calendar and Board Meeting Dates
E. Communications from the Executive Director

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS
10. TRUSTEE REPORTS, QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS
11. ADJOURNMENT

*PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WHO REQUIRE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN AN EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
BOARD MEETING MAY CALL THE PENSION OFFICE FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE AT 954-921-3333 (VOICE). IF AN INDIVIDUAL IS
HEARING OR SPEECH IMPAIRED, PLEASE CALL 800-955-8771 (V-TDD).* *ANY PERSON WISHING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE
BOARD WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH
PURPOSES MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY
AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS MADE.* *THIS MEETING MAY BE CONDUCTED BY MEANS OF OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH
COMMUNICATION MEDIA TECHNOLOGY, THE TYPE BEING A SPEAKER TELEPHONE.* *IN COMPLIANCE OF STATE LAW, THE BOARD OF
TRUSTEES FINDS THAT A PROPER AND LEGITIMATE PURPOSE IS SERVED WHEN MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC HAVE BEEN GIVEN A
REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON A MATTER BEFORE THE BOARD. THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES HAVE DETERMINED
AND DECLARED THAT THEY WILL ALLOW THE PUBLIC TO COMMENT; HOWEVER, EACH PERSON IS LIMITED TO NO MORE THAN (3) THREE
MINUTES TO COMMENT AT EACH MEETING.* *TWO OF MORE MEMBERS OF ANY OTHER CITY BOARD, COMMISSION, OR COMMITTEE,
WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT FUND BOARD MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING AND MAY, AT THAT TIME, DISCUSS
MATTERS ON WHICH FORESEEABLE ACTION MAY LATER BE TAKEN BY THEIR BOARD, COMMISSION, OR COMMITTEE.*
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AGENDA ITEM 3.A.

CONSENT AGENDA

SEPTEMBER 26, 2023
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES



1.

2.

MINUTES
SPECIAL PENSION BOARD MEETING
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 AT 9:00AM

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Shaw called the meeting to order at 9:15a.m.

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Board Members present: Chair Phyllis Shaw, Vice Chair George Keller, Secretary Robert
Straus, Barbara Armand, Jeffrey Greene, and David Keller. Also present: Executive Director
Christine Bailey; Keith Reynolds, Felicia Ewell, and Francois Otieno of Segal Marco; and
Ronald Cohen of Lorium Law.

Trustee Charles Howell was absent.

A. September 26, 2023 Special Board Meeting Agenda
MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to adopt the
September 26, 2023 Special Board Meeting Agenda as presented. In a voice vote of
the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

NEW INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Segal Marco)
Mr. Otieno provided a brief introduction of the proposed investment opportunities.

A. Bayview
Mr. Greg Geiling and Ms. Hunter Williams represented Bayview Asset Management. Mr.
Geiling presented an overview of the Bayview MSR Opportunity Fund (MSR Fund), a
mortgage servicing investment opportunity.

In response to questions, Mr. Geiling advised that the income of the fund was derived
from fees on the servicing of the mortgages. He advised that the fees were hedged and
therefore not affected by mortgage rate changes. He also advised that 100% of the
mortgages serviced were government backed Fannie, Freddie, or Ginnie MSRs.

Mr. Geiling explained the structure of the investment including the outsourcing of the
collection and distribution of the mortgage payments. He advised that the mortgage
servicing company was 100% wholly owned subsidiary of the opportunity fund. He
advised that there was no lock up period but that there was a 180-notice requirement.
He further advised that the State of Florida was an investor in the Fund.

B. BC Partners
Mr. Ted Goldthrope and Mr. Gordon Shu represented BC Partners. Mr. Goldthorpe
presented an overview of the BC Partners Special Opportunities Fund lll. He advised
that the fund would be primarily invested in private lending and provision of structured
equity. He noted that the fund investments would be in small companies, with less than
$50 million in assets. He noted that these companies tended to have lower leverage
multiples and lower default rates.

Mr. Gordon advised that the reporting period was 90 days following the end of the quarter
but typically the reports were available earlier.

C. Brightwood

Mr. Sengal Selassie and Zakira Ralling represented Brightwood Capital Advisors. Mr.
Selassie presented an overview of the Brightwood Capital SBIC Iil fund. He discussed
the advantages of the Brightwood investment including their differentiated strategy and
enhanced transparency. He advised that the investment had a 10-year life span, and
the investments were fully guaranteed through the Small Business Investment Company
(SBIC) Program. He discussed several of the SBIC investments. He aiso highlighted
several of the investors in the Fund.

Mr. Selassie advised that the reporting period was usually 30 days following the end of
the quarter for unaudited values, but the September 30 audited valuations would be
expected at the end of February of the following year.
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10. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to adjourn the meeting. In
a voice vote by the members present, Motion passed 6-0. The meeting adjourned at 11:16a.m.

Phyllis Shaw, Chair

Date



AGENDA ITEM 3.B.

CONSENT AGENDA

SEPTEMBER 26, 2023
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES



1.

2,

5.

MINUTES
REGULAR PENSION BOARD MEETING
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 AT 11:15AM

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Shaw called the meeting to order at 11:50a.m.

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Board Members present: Chair Phyllis Shaw, Vice Chair George Keller, Secretary Robert
Strauss, Barbara Armand, Jeffrey Greene, and David Keller. Also present: Executive
Director Christine Bailey; Keith Reynolds, Felicia Ewell, and Francois Otieno of Segal Marco;
Matthew Jackson, Leighann Thilo and Jacon Pearce of Segal Select; and Ron Cohen of
Lorium Law.

Trustee Charles Howell was absent.

A. September 26, 2023 Regular Board Meeting Agenda
Trustee Shaw requested that Agenda Item 5 be moved above Agenda ltem 3. MOTION
made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to adopt the September 26,
2023 Regular Board Meeting Agenda as amended. In a voice vote of the members
present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

B. Absent and Excused
Ms. Bailey requested that Trustee Howell be excused from the August 22 Regular, the
September 26 Special, and the September 26 Regular meetings of the Board of
Trustees. The Board tabled this item until Trustee Howell could be present.

INVESTMENT (Keith Reynolds — Segal Marco)

New Investment Opportunities and Recommendations

(continued from Special Meeting - September 26, 2023 at 9:00am.)

The Board continued its discussion of new investment opportunities and recommendations
from its Special meeting held earlier in the day. Mr. Reynolds reviewed the investment
opportunities presented by Bayview Capital, BC Partners and Brightwood Capital Advisors.

Trustee D. Keller asked what was the minimum investment for each manager? Mr. Reynolds
advised that the minimums were $1 million for BC Partners, $3 million for Brightwood and
$10 million for Bayview. He advised that Bayview would accept less than the minimum as
they would take the investments of other Segal clients into account. Trustee D. Keller also
asked about the closing dates of the investments. Mr. Reyolds advised that Brightwood was
closing at the end of November, BC Partners at the end of the year, and Bayview in early
2024.

Mr. Reynolds advised that the estimated dollars available for these investments were
approximately $11 million. He recommended that the Board consider investing $3 million
EACH in Brightwood and Bayview, and investing $5 million in BC Partners. Mr. Cohen
advised that there might be issues related to state law which he would need to review. The
Board noted that their investment decisions were made solely on pecuniary factors and that
they did not consider any non-pecuniary factors.

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Greene, to consider $3 million
Bayview, $5 million in BC Partners and $3 million in Brightwood, asking Segal and the
Board's Attorney to begin with Brightwood due to their time constraint, subject to both their
reviews of all three firms based on the pecuniary factors. In a voice vote by the members
present, Motion passed 6-0.

A. July 2023 Flash Performance Report
Mr. Reynolds provided the Board with the Flash Performance Report for July 2023. He
noted that the Fund’s market value of assets as of July 31, 2023 increased to $432.9
million. He also noted that the estimated return for the Fund was up 1.8% net of fees for
the month of July 2023 and up 13.2% net of fees for the fiscal year to date.
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B. 2023 Work Plan

Mr. Reynolds provided the Board with the 2023 Work Plan.

. Board Insurance Update

Mr. Matthew Jackson, Leighann Thilo, and Jacob Pearce represented Segal Select. Ms.
Thilo reviewed the Commercial Insurance and Umbrella policies. She advised that Segal
recommended that the Board renew the Commercial Insurance policy with Seneca and
the Commercial Umbrella policy with Starstone. Ms. Thilo then reviewed the Public
Official Bond and recommend that the Board renew the Bond.

In response to a question, Ms. Thilo noted that the Commercial policies would cover
Trustees when they travelled. She noted that Trustees would not need to request liability
coverage on car rentals but advised that Trustees should request physical damage
coverage for a rental vehicle. In response to a question, Trustee Shaw advised that the
Public Official Bond covered the Chair, Vice Chair, Secretary, Executive Director, and
Pension Coordinator.

Mr. Jackson reviewed the Fiduciary Liability Insurance policies. He advised that Segal
recommended that the Board renew the insurance policies. In response to a question
regarding the changes in the Fund’s investments, Mr. Jackson advised that the insurance
coverage of $15 million was supportable. He also advised that each Trustee would be
required to pay a $75 charge for a waiver of recourse, $25 on each of the three policies.

Mr. Jackson reviewed the Employment Practices Insurance policy. He also reviewed the
Workplace Violence and Assailant Coverage Insurance policy. He advised that Segal
recommended that the Board renew the policies.

Mr. Jackson reviewed the Cyber Liability Insurance policy. He advised that, given the
competitiveness of the Travelers proposal, Segal recommended that, the Board obtain
insurance from Travelers rather than renewing the combination policies from Travelers
and Coalition. In response to a question regarding the increase in the retention on the
Travelers policy, Mr. Jackson advised that there were not many carriers offering a $5
million policy and that both the premium and the retention were very competitive and well
below the market averages. He noted that there were no changes in the policy
coverages.

MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee Armand, to accept all the
policies as presented and recommended. In a roli call vote of the members present, all
members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

A
B.
C.

August 22, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes
Ratification of Distributions (Contributions and DROP) and Plan Expenses
Approval/Ratification of New Retirements/DROP/Vested/Death Annuities

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Armand, to approve Consent
Agenda ltems 3a, 3b and 3c. In a voice vote of the members present, all members voted
in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

4, FINANCIAL
A. Financial Reports and Investment Summary

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with the Preliminary August 2023 Financial Reports and
Investment Summaries. Ms. Bailey also provided the Budget Variance Report as of
August 31, 2023.
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6. LEGAL (Ron Cohen — Lorium Law)
A. Legal Update
Mr. Cohen advised that in the Tisdale Ferguson case, the plaintiff had requested an
extension of time. He stated that the Fund had filed a notice to dismiss. He noted that
no decision had yet been made on either request. He noted that the insurance company
has kept the previous claim open and would be treating these filings as a continuation of
the same claim.

B. Update on House Bill 3
Mr. Cohen advised that the Department of Management Service (DMS) had issued an
information release on the Implementation of House Bill 3. He noted that the DMS was
expected to issue rules that would provide guidance and instructions on the reporting
expectations.

C. Executive Director Evaluation
Mr. Cohen advised that Ms. Bailey had been asked if there was a requirement that her
evaluation be in writing. He advised that Ms. Bailey's contract did not require that her
evaluation be in writing. Trustees agreed, since Ms. Bailey was evaluated at the
beginning of the year, this evaluation would be verbal, but going forward the annual
evaluation would continue to be in writing.

The Board discussed the Executive Director's evaluation and compensation and tabled
the conversation to later in the meeting.

D. Request for Executive Session to Discuss Pending Litigation
Mr. Cohen requested an Executive Session to discuss Pending Lawsuit Virginia Tisdale-
Ferguson v. Blanche T. Pressley and the Board of Trustees of the City of Hollywood
Employees’ Retirement Fund.

7. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT
A. City Commission Communication
The Board received the City Commission Communication.

B. Proposed Employee Election Process
Ms. Bailey provided the proposed employee election procedures, dates and deadlines.

MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee D. Keller, to approve the
chronological order on events for the election of an Employee Trustee. In a voice vote
of the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

C. Pension Office Renovation Update
Ms. Bailey advised that there was a delay in the completion of the renovations due to
intrusions from other units which had now been repaired by the landlord. She advised
that this repair and its inspection had resulted in the delay.

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with quote for furniture for the new offices totaling
$48,524.12.

MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee D. Keller, to accept the furniture
quote. In a voice vote of the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion
passed 6-0.

D. CPMS Update
Ms. Bailey advised that despite a few minor setbacks, the corrections necessary for the
biweekly payroll feed file for the missing pay elements have been successfully tested.
She further advised that the GTJZ contract would expire on September 30, 2023 but the
Member Self-Service (MSS) would not be completed until 2024 and requested a time
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only extension on the contract as sufficient funds remained on the contract to complete
the MSS tasks in fiscal year 2024.

Ms. Bailey provided a proposal from GTJZ to assist with Post-Go Live tasks that needed
to be completed in Fiscal Year 2024 and requested approval of a contract for GTJZ to
provide project management services for these Post-Go Live tasks.

The Board discussed the requests, and Ms. Bailey will confirm with Mr. Cohen, whether
Board approval is still required.

Summary Plan Description Update 2023

Ms. Bailey provided a proposed Summary Plan Description Supplement — September
2023. She noted that a review of the Summary Plan Description was required every two
years, and as there were only a minor correction and updated statistical information, the
supplement would be provided in conjunction with the Summary Plan Description
updated through 2021.

Personnel Considerations

Ms. Bailey advised that the evaluations of the Pension Office staff had been completed
and noted that the staff were exceptional examples of public servants. She noted the
accomplishments of the staff over the past year, including the service provided to the
membership, as well as the expectations for the staff in coming year. She requested
that the Board consider providing the staff with an increase in compensation of 3%
effective October 1, 2023 and a longevity increase of 5% effective on their 5-year
anniversary.

MOTION made by Trustee Armand, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to approve the
recommendation of the Executive Director for salary increases to staff. In a roll call vote
of the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

Trustee Shaw requested that a comprehensive pay plan be established for the Pension
Office. Trustees also acknowledge the work of the staff on behalf of the Fund and the
members.

Trustees provided their evaluation of Ms. Bailey. They noted her work on the new CPMS
system and relocation effort, her professionalism, responsiveness, work ethic and
demeanor. They acknowledged the work that she had accomplished with the Fund in
the last 5 years.

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee Armand, to approve the same
salary increase for the Executive Director as that approved for staff, a 5% longevity
Increase retroactive to the first full payroll period after January 22, 2023 and a 3%
increase from the first full payroil after October 1, 2023. In aroll call vote of the members
present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

Independent Auditors for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2023

Ms. Bailey advised that she had spoken with the majority of the audit committee members
individually regarding expediting the request to retain Marcum LLP by bringing the
request directly to the Board. She advised that there were no objections. She provided
the Board with a contract extension proposal from Marcum to conduct the independent
audit of the Fund’s financial statement for the period ended September 30, 2023.

MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee Armand, to extend Marcum'’s
Contract for the Fiscal Year 2023 audit In a roll call vote of the members present, all
members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

Trustee Shaw requested that Ms. Bailey ensure that the Fund’s audit does not delay the
City’s audit.
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H. Communications from the Executive Director

Ms. Bailey advised that all but one of the 2023 life certificates were received.
She advised that the individual could not be located, and both his member and
survivor benefits had been stopped.

Ms. Bailey advised that 29 distributions remained for the FY2012 13% Check
Settiement totaling $161,035.52.

Ms. Bailey advised that a disability application had been received and was being
processed.

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with information regarding the operation of the
Pension office including membership statistics, accomplishments, and upcoming
projects.

Ms. Bailey advised that the legacy Pension Management System (PMS) would
be decommissioned at the end of September 2023.

Ms. Bailey provided the Board with the DROP Participant List.

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

TRUSTEE REPORTS, QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS

Trustee G. Keller advised that the City had passed a budget that included additional resources
for security. He offered the City’s assistance in addressing any cyber concern that the Board
might have. Trustee Shaw advised that she had been selected by FPPTA to be a mentor for new
Trustees. Trustees congratulated her on her appointment.

10. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION made by Trustee Greene, seconded by Trustee Armand, to adjourn the meeting. In a
voice vote by the members present, Motion passed 6-0. The meeting adjourned at 2:05p.m.

Phyllis Shaw, Chair

Date



MINUTES
SPECIAL PENSION BOARD MEETING
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 AT 9:00AM

1. CALL TO ORDER
Chair Shaw called the meeting to order at 9:15a.m.

2, ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Board Members present: Chair Phyllis Shaw, Vice Chair George Keller, Secretary Robert
Strauss, Barbara Armand, Jeffrey Greene, and David Keller. Also present: Executive
Director Christine Bailey; Keith Reynolds, Felicia Ewell, and Francois Otieno of Segal Marco;
and Ronald Cohen of Lorium Law.

Trustee Charles Howell was absent.

A. September 26, 2023 Special Board Meeting Agenda
MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to adopt the
September 26, 2023 Special Board Meeting Agenda as presented. In a voice vote of
the members present, all members voted in favor. Motion passed 6-0.

3. NEW INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES AND RECOMMENDATIONS (Segal Marco)
Mr. Otieno provided a brief introduction of the proposed investment opportunities.

A. Bayview
Mr. Greg Geiling and Ms. Hunter Williams represented Bayview Asset Management. Mr.
Geiling presented an overview of the Bayview MSR Opportunity Fund (MSR Fund), a
mortgage servicing investment opportunity.

In response to questions, Mr. Geiling advised that the income of the fund was derived
from fees on the servicing of the mortgages. He advised that the fees were hedged and
therefore not affected by mortgage rate changes. He also advised that 100% of the
mortgages serviced were government backed Fannie, Freddie, or Ginnie MSRs.

Mr. Geiling explained the structure of the investment including the outsourcing of the
collection and distribution of the mortgage payments. He advised that the mortgage
servicing company was 100% wholly owned subsidiary of the opportunity fund. He
advised that there was no lock up period but that there was a 180-notice requirement.
He further advised that the State of Florida was an investor in the Fund.

B. BC Partners
Mr. Ted Goldthrope and Mr. Gordon Shu represented BC Partners. Mr. Goldthorpe
presented an overview of the BC Partners Special Opportunities Fund lll. He advised
that the fund would be primarily invested in private lending and provision of structured
equity. He noted that the fund investments would be in small companies, with less than
$50 million in assets. He noted that these companies tended to have lower leverage
multiples and lower default rates.

Mr. Gordon advised that the reporting period was 90 days following the end of the quarter
but typically the reports were available earlier.

C. Brightwood

Mr. Sengal Selassie and Zakira Ralling represented Brightwood Capital Advisors. Mr.
Selassie presented an overview of the Brightwood Capital SBIC Il fund. He discussed
the advantages of the Brightwood investment including their differentiated strategy and
enhanced transparency. He advised that the investment had a 10-year life span, and
the investments were fully guaranteed through the Small Business Investment Company
(SBIC) Program. He discussed several of the SBIC investments. He also highlighted
several of the investors in the Fund.

Mr. Selassie advised that the reporting period was usually 30 days following the end of
the quarter for unaudited values, but the September 30 audited valuations would be
expected at the end of February of the following year.
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10. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION made by Trustee D. Keller, seconded by Trustee G. Keller, to adjourn the meeting. In
a voice vote by the members present, Motion passed 6-0. The meeting adjourned at 11:15a.m.

Phyllis Shaw, Chair

Date



AGENDA ITEM 3.C.

CONSENT AGENDA

RATIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTIONS (CONTRIBUTIONS AND
DROP) AND PLAN EXPENSES



Refunds and DROP Distributions

November 14, 2023 Regular Pension Board Meeting

Name Refund
Refunds of Contributions

Andrews, Jeffrey 1,221.88
Garcia Ibarra, Ernesto 6,890.14
Gonzalez, Victor 7,582.64
Grossman, Miranda 20,784.52
Jacoby, John 7,620.01
Jacques, Seneka 1,366.80
Noailles, Jovani 2,694.88
Nulty, Nicholas 2,504.60
Ochs, Dale 3,912.64
Rodriguez Ugalde, Osbel 4,521.61
Watson, Mawusi 5,972.65

65,072.37

Planned Retirement
Partial Lump Sum Distribution
None
0.00
DROP Distributions

Erickson, Barry (Final) 23,647.39
Gallo, Thomas (Final) 5,190.67
Jacobsen, Jennifer (Final) 10,979.55
Robinson, Nadine (Partial) 33,923.52
Rogers, David (Final) 3,872.08

77,613.21

TOTAL:

142,685.58




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

Disbursements Processed

September 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023

FYE 2024 Expenditures

2450 Center Court Condominium
City Of Hollywood (Jun & Jul 2023)
City Of Hollywood (Aug 2023)
Core Concepts Architecture LLC
Lorium PLLC (Aug 2023)

Segal Advisors Inc (Aug 2023)
Segal Advisors Inc (Aug 2023)
Well Fargo CC (Supplies)

FYE 2024 Expenditures

Segal Select Insurance Services Inc
Segal Select Insurance Services Inc
Segal Select Insurance Services Inc

Capital Expenditures

Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC
Pension Technology Group LLC
Vercetti Enterprises LLC

Vercetti Enterprises LLC

($3,465.85)
($79,588.90)
($32,400.55)

($1,462.50)

($4,021.50)
($10,833.33)

($4,166.67)

($393.12)

($136,332.42)

($7,410.88)
($4,375.00)
($27,425.44)

($39,211.32)

($10,575.00)
($15,000.00)
($10,852.78)
($69,741.40)

($106,169.18)

($281,712.92)




AGENDA ITEM 3.D.

CONSENT AGENDA

APPROVAL/RATIFICATION OF NEW RETIREMENT
IDROP/VESTED/DEATH ANNUITIES



EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
New Retirement/DROP/Death/Vested Annuities - Monthly Amounts

November 14, 2023 Regular Pension Board Meeting

New Retirement

Campbell, Rhonda (beneficiary of Gregory Campbell)

Christie, Diane - 07/18/2023

Diaz, Gregorio - 07/21/2023

Ishmael, Wazir - 08/16/2023

McKinney, Michael - DROP 05/01/2016
Peoples, Martha - (Beneficiary of Don Peoples)
Pinzon, Jorge - 08/17/2023

Robinson, Nadine - DROP 01/01/2023
Wilkie, Bruce - 06/01/2023

Benefits Stopped

Campbell, Gregory - Died 08/29/2023
Cantor, Joel - Died 08/11/2023
Groome, David - Died 08/23/2023
People, Don - Died 08/22/2023
Stoltzfus, Margaret - Died 08/18/2023

Benefits Reinstated - Life Certificates Received

Dondiego, Rosemary - Reinstated on 09/19/2023
Murphy, Patricia - Reinstated on 08/31/2023

Future Benefit

None - Beneficiary
Normal Annuity
Normal Annuity
Normal Annuity
Normal Annuity

None - Beneficiary

Joint & Half
Normal Annuity
Joint & Half

Joint & Equal
Joint & Half
Joint & Half
Joint & Half

None

€A N O PO €N N & A O

& P

Pension

2,551.54
1,534.16
1,456.43
8,044.10

237.72
2,438.46
4,385.64
4,240.44
6,429.51

(2,551.54
(11,480.09
(860.16
(4,876.92
(2,115.53

1,647.84
340.92

)
)
)
)
)



AGENDA ITEM 4.A.

FINANCIAL
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY

FINAL
June 30, 2023
Fiscal Year-To-Date

Unrealized Gain

Investment Balances Market Value Book Value {Loss)
Balance October 1, 2022 $ 386,269,997.36 $ 331,375,070.53 $ 54,894,926.83
Contributions and Payments:
City Contributions $  25,492,473.00
Employees Contributions $  2,858,390.71
Pension Disbursement $ (29,544,646.62)
Buliding S (99,279.06)
CPMS project S (168,872.50)
Administrative Expenses S (661,670.82) w
Net Contributions/Payments $  (2,123,605.29)
Investment income:
Dividends & Interest Received $  5350612.71
Gain on Sales (Realized Gains/(Loss)) $  6,721,843.48
Commission Recapture $ -
Total Invest. Professional Fees $ (347,710.56) @
Net Investment Income $  11,724,745.63
Balance August 31, 2023 $ 430,692,911.57 $ 340,976,210.87 S 89,716,700.70
Increase (Decrease) for the Period S 44,422,914.21 S 9,601,140.34 S 34,821,773.87
Unreconciled {0.00)
Unrealized Gain {Loss} Account
Composition of Increases {Decreases)
Affiliated Development 205,567.43
AG Direct Lending 517,875.00
Angelo-Gordon Realty (1,343,366.01)
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund 1,388,604.37
Brightwood 328,562.00
Earnest Partners 330,061.61
EnTrust Blue Ocean 569,848.00
Golden Tree 1,495,610.94
Gold Point 901,320.33
Harbourvest Dover 1X49 (363,867.01)
IFM Global 1,094,461.21
LM Capital 252,308.79
Loomis Sayles 1,282,890.00
Marathon 288,128.41

Morgan Stanley

NB Crossroads

NB Private Debt

Neuberger Short Duration
Northern Trust-Extended
Northern Trust

Principal Investors

RBC Emerging Markets
Thompson, Siegel & Walmsley
Wellington international

Investment Return

Net Investment Income

Increases (Decrease) in Unrealized Gain/Loss
Total Investment Return for the Period

Beginning Market Value
Plus/(Less): Net Contributions/Payment

Assets Available for Investment

Investment Return as a result of % of Assets Available for investments

B S LT ST SR ST QY Y Y RV Y Y Y T IR V AE V RR V AR VR VR U 2 R L T e g

$

(1,881,582.31)
1,217,342.96
203,165.04
1,581,254.10
1,717,960.17
12,908,735.49

(2,551,133.12)
3,831,246.66
1,673,434.63
9,173,345.18

11,724,745.63
34,821,773.87

46,546,519.50

386,269,997.36
{2,123,605.29)

384,146,392.07

12.12%

W @ pefer to Cash Payments Detail




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY
FINAL
July 31, 2023
Fiscal Year-To-Date

Unrealized Gain

Investment Balances Market Value Book Value (Loss)
Balance October 1, 2022 $ 386,269,997.36 $ 331,375,070.53 $ 54,894,926.83
Contributions and Payments:
City Contributions $  25,492,473.00
Employees Contributions $  3,146,276.46
Pension Disbursement S (32,986,191.25)
Buliding $  {178,951.76)
CPMS project ) (186,657.50)
Administrative Expenses S (705,445.73) w
Net Contributions/Payments $  (5,418,496.78)
Investment income:
Dividends & Interest Received S 5,822,572.77
Gain on Sales (Realized Gains/(Loss)) S 6,793,082.95
Commission Recapture $ -
Total Invest. Professional Fees S {347,710.56) @
Net Investment Income $  12,267,945.16
Balance August 31, 2023 $ 435,196,554.23 $ 338,224,518.91 S 96,972,035.32
Increase (Decrease) for the Period $  48,926,556.87 S  6,849,448.38 S 42,077,108.49
Unreconciled -
Unrealized Gain (Loss) Account
Composition of Increases (Decreases)
Affiliated Development 205,567.43
AG Direct Lending 517,875.01

Angelo-Gordon Realty
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund
Brightwood

Earnest Partners

EnTrust Blue Ocean
Golden Tree

Gold Point

Harbourvest Dover [X49
IFM Global

LM Capital

Loomis Sayles

Marathon

Morgan Stanley

NB Crossroads

NB Private Debt
Neuberger Short Duration
Northern Trust-Extended
Northern Trust

Principal Investors

RBC Emerging Markets
Thompson, Siegel & Walmsley
Wellington International

Investment Return

Net Investment income

Increases (Decrease) in Unrealized Gain/Loss
Total Investment Return for the Period

Beginning Market Value
Plus/(Less): Net Contributions/Payment

Assets Available for Investment

Investment Return as a result of % of Assets Available for Investments

Ry L T SR SRV AR T SRV SRV QY T RV R Y ARV R RV VARV AR Vo S B R T R 7 S

w

$
$
$

(1,343,366.01)
1,347,107.30
328,562.00
1,144,213.57
569,848.00
1,762,579.26
901,320.33
(363,867.01)
1,090,307.34
226,021.66
1,610,934.93
288,128.41
(1,881,582.31)
1,217,342.96
203,165.04
1,910,589.63
2,370,811.03
15,414,246.35
(2,550,514.64)
4,812,688.92
1,673,434.63
10,621,694.66

42,077,108.49

12,267,945.16
42,077,108.49

54,345,053.65

386,269,997.36
(5,418,496.78)

380,851,500.58

14.27%

W @ pefer to Cash Payments Detail

]




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY

FINAL
August 31, 2023
fFiscal Year-To-Date

Unrealized Gain

Investment Balances Market Value Book Value {Loss)
Balance October 1, 2022 $ 386,269,997.36 $ 331,375,070.53 $ 54,894,926.83
Contributions and Payments:
City Contributions S 25,492,473.00
Employees Contributions $  3,438,682.99
Pension Disbursement $ (36,254,411.46)
Buliding $  (221,408.97)
CPMS project $ (202,687.50)
Administrative Expenses $ (732,558.92) o
Net Contributions/Payments $  (8,479,910.86)
Investment Income:
Dividends & Interest Received $ 6,621,019.04
Gain on Sales (Realized Gains/(Loss)) $  7,555,438.61
Commission Recapture $ -
Total Invest. Professional Fees $  (454,028.02) @
Net Investment Income $  13,722,429.63
Balance August 31, 2023 $ 424,580,645.40 $ 336,617,589.30 $  87,963,056.10
Increase {Decrease) for the Period $ 38,310,648.04 $  5,242,518.77 $  33,068,129.27

Unreconciled

Unrealized Gain {Loss) Account
Composition of Increases (Decreases)

Affiliated Development
AG Direct Lending
Angelo-Gordon Realty
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund
Brightwood

Earnest Partners

EnTrust Blue Ocean
Golden Tree

Gold Point

Harbourvest Dover 1X49
IFM Global

LM Capital

Loomis Sayles

Marathon

Morgan Stanley

NB Crossroads

NB Private Debt
Neuberger Short Duration
Northern Trust-Extended
Northern Trust

Principal Investors

RBC Emerging Markets
Thompson, Siegel & Walmsley
Wellington International

Investment Return

Net investment Income

Increases (Decrease} in Unrealized Gain/Loss
Total Investment Return for the Period

Beginning Market Value
Plus/(Less): Net Contributions/Payment

Assets Available for Investment

Investment Return as a result of % of Assets Available for Investments

R T ST SR AT, ST S SR T N ST S AT Y AV IRV R R Y Y 3 2 L T R T R Ve T g
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$

205,567.43
517,875.01
(1,343,366.01)
1,015,234.82
328,562.00
539,100.63
569,848.00
1,849,917.06
901,320.33
(363,867.01)
1,016,188.99
185,560.55
1,165,731.09
288,128.41
(1,881,582.31)
1,217,342.96
(209,857.05)
1,867,835.56
1,892,470.58
13,334,063.90
(2,678,752.93)
3,315,573.60
1,673,434.63
7,661,799.03

33,068,129.27

13,722,429.63
33,068,129.27

46,790,558.90

386,269,997.36
(8,479,910.86)

12.39%

1 @) pefer to Cash Payments Detail




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY
PRELIMINARY
September 30, 2023
Fiscal Year-To-Date

Unrealized Gain

Investment Balances Market Value Book Value (Loss)
Balance October 1, 2022 $ 386,269,997.36 $ 331,375,070.53 $  54,894,926.83
Contributions and Payments:
City Contributions $  25,492,473.00
Employees Contributions $  3,726,705.84
Pension Disbursement $ (39,506,580.36)
Buliding S (302,003.15)
CPMS project $ (228,262.50)
Administrative Expenses $  (908,102.66)
Net Contributions/Payments $ (11,725,769.83)
Investment Income:
Dividends & Interest Received $  7,068,137.23
Gain on Sales (Realized Gains/{Loss)) $ 8,807,468.38
Commission Recapture $ -
Total Invest. Professional Fees S (454,028.02) @
Net Investment Income $ 15,421,577.59
Balance September 30, 2023 $.410,630,667.77 $ 335,070,878.29 $  75,559,789.48
Increase (Decrease) for the Period $  24,360,670.41 $  3,695,807.76 $ 20,664,862.65
Unreconciled . 1,168,447.45
Unrealized Gain (Loss) Account
Composition of Increases {Decreases}
Affiliated Development S 205,567.43
AG Direct Lending $ 517,875.01
Angelo-Gordon Realty $ (1,343,366.01)
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund S {112,390.67)
Brightwood $ 328,562.00
Earnest Partners $ (319,059.55)
EnTrust Blue Ocean 5 569,848.00
Golden Tree $  1,849,917.06
Gold Point S 901,320.33
Harbourvest Dover 1X49 S (363,867.01)
IFM Global $ 1,138,878.50
LM Capital $ (80,776.75)
Loomis Sayles S 486,209.45
Marathon $ 288,128.41
Morgan Stanley $  (2,109;331.52)
NB Crossroads $  1,217,342.96
NB Private Debt $ {209,857.05)
Neuberger Short Duration S 1,772,644.02
Northern Trust-Extended $  1,341,550.27
Northern Trust $  8,575,586.03
Principal Investors S (3,152,332.93)
RBC Emerging Markets $  2,600,285.17
Thompson, Siegel & Walmsley $  1,673,434.63
Wellington International $  6,057,142.32
$

Investment Return

Net Investment Income

Increases (Decrease) in Unrealized Gain/Loss
Total Investment Return for the Period

Beginning Market Value
Plus/{Less): Net Contributions/Payment

Assets Available for Investment

Investment Return as a result of % of Assets Available for Investments

w|wn v W

15,421,577.59
20,664,862.65

386,269,997.36
(11,725,769.83)

374,544,227.53

9.63%

I"’ @ Refer to Cash Payments Detail




CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

Disbursements Processed

September 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023

2450 Center Court Condominium
City Of Hollywood (Jun & Jul 2023)

City Of Hollywood (Aug 2023)

Core Concepts Architecture LLC

Lorium PLLC (Aug 2023)
Segal Advisors Inc (Aug 2023)
Segal Advisors Inc (Aug 2023)
Well Fargo CC (Supplies)

Capital Expenditures

Gary Tunnicliffe & Jack Ziegler LLC
Pension Technology Group LLC

Vercetti Enterprises LLC
Vercetti Enterprises LLC

FYE 2023 Expenditures

FYE 2024 Expenditures

Segal Select Insurance Services Inc
Segal Select Insurance Services Inc
Segal Select Insurance Services Inc

($3,465.85)
($79,588.90)
($32,400.55)

($1,462.50)

($4,021.50)
($10,833.33)

($4,166.67)

($393.12)

($136,332.42)

($10,575.00)
($15,000.00)
($10,852.78)
($69,741.40)

($106,169.18)

($242,501.60)

($7,410.88)
($4,375.00)
($27,425.44)

($39,211.32)

Total ($281,712.92)

FYE 2023 FYE 2023

Expenses FYE 2023 Disbursements By Type Disbursements
September $ (156,512.94) $ -
October $ (46,711.34) $ (105,513.64)
November $ (49,857.83) $ (64,834.16)
December $ (63,256.00) Admin. Expenses $ (908,102.66) $ (171,797.95)
January $ (164,366.32) Total Invest. Prof. Fees $ (454,028.02) $ (164,366.32)
February $ (58,738.28) Building $ (302,003.15) $ (58,738.28)
March $ (192,715.86) CPMS Project $ (228,262.50) $ (192,715.86)
April $ (230,963.61) $ (230,963.61)
May $ (145,354.39) $ (145,354.39)
June $ (143,248.72) $ (143,248.72)
July $ (141,23261) $ (141,232.61)
August $ (191,917.86) $ (191,917.86)
September $ (242,501.60) $ (281,712.92)

$ (1,827,377.36) $ (1,892,396.33) $ (1,892,396.33)




City of Hollywood Employees Retirement Fund

Investment Fees:
LM Capital

Northern Trust
Thompson Siegel (TSW)
Wellington

Custodial Fees

Total Invest. Professional Fees

Administrative Fees:
Consultants

Accounting

Audit

GRS-Actuarial and other Fees
Medical Svcs {Disability Verification)
Lorium PLLC- Board Attorney

Total Admin. Professional Fees

Personnel Expenses:
Total Salaries

Taxes & Benefits
Insurance

Total Personnel Expenses

Other Expenses:

Continuing Education/Dues
Training-Travel, Meals & Lodging
Participant/Member Education
Equipment Rent

Software Maintainance

Printing & Postage Cost
Equipment & Supplies

Outside service

Moving Costs

Property Taxes

Architecture Services

Office Condo Utilities

Office Condo Fees and Assessments
Total Other Expenses:

Administrative Expenses

Capital Expenditures

Contingency Reserves

Total Costs FYE 2023

FYE 2024 Prepaid Exp Paid 2023

Total Expenditure FYE 2023

FYE 2022 Accrued Expenses Paid 2023
FYE 2023 Prepaid Exp Paid 2022

FYE 2024 Prepaid Exp Paid 2023

Total Exp FYE 2023

Budget v. Actual
For Year Ending 09/30/2023
Expenses as of 09/30/2023

%

2023 Approved Remaining Remaining
Budget Sep-23 YTD Actual Available  Available
{A) (8) (A-8) (A-B}/(A)
25,000 - 24,723 277 1.11%
40,000 - 28,860 11,140 27.85%
- - 58,073 (58,073) 0.00%
415,000 - 301,761 113,239 27.29%
40,000 - 40,611 (611) -1.53%
520,000 - 454,028 65,972 12.69%
130,000 10,833 130,000 - 0.00%
50,000 4,167 50,000 - 0.00%
20,000 - 21,000 {1,000) -5.00%
73,500 - 42,915 30,585 41.61%
4,800 - - 4,800 100.00%
108,000 4,022 78,198 29,803 27.59%
386,300 19,022 322,113 64,188 17%
293,000 83,563 307,376 {14,376} -4.91%
102,000 27,969 106,833 (4,833} -4.74%
210,000 - 33,295 176,705 84.15%
605,000 111,532 447,503 157,497 26%
42,000 332 19,077 22,923 54.58%
45,000 - 32,420 12,580 27.95%
5,000 - - 5,000 100.00%
2,500 458 2,879 (379) -15.14%
11,000 - - 11,000 100.00%
3,000 - 921 2,079 69.31%
15,000 61 2,009 12,991 86.61%
100 1,457 (1,357) -1357.27%
5,000 - - 5,000 100.00%
- - - - -100.00%
- 1,463 1,463 (1,463} -100.00%
12,000 697 6,447 5,553 46.28%
37,227 2,769 32,604 4,623 12.42%
177,827 5,779 99,275 78,552 44.17%
1,169,127 136,332.42 868,891 300,236 25.68%
106,169 530,266
220,000 - 220,000
1,909,127 242,502 1,853,185 586,208 30.71%
39,211 39,211 -
281,713 1,892,396 586,208
(182,321) 182,321
- 156,513 {156,513)
(39,211) (39,211) -
1,909,127 242,502 1,827,377 612,015




AGENDA ITEM 5.A.

DISABILITY APPLICATIONS

INITIAL HEARING:
DISABILITY APPLICATION FROM

VICTOR AYALA
(UNDER SEPARATE COVER)



AGENDA ITEM 6.A.

INVESTMENT

AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER 2023
FLASH PERFORMANCE REPORTS
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